
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 6th June, 2019
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Taggart (Chair)
Councillor Chaloner
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor J Baillie
Councillor Guthrie
Councillor Laurent
Catherine Hobbs
Rob Sanders

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues to the C
[...]
ptions have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice-Chair for the 2019-2020 municipal year. 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

4  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 

5  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

6  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 28 March 
2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

8  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 5 - 24)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of performance 
across Children and Families Services since February 2019.



6

9  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY (Pages 25 - 26)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance recommending that the Panel note the 
key information outlined within the presentation on the Children and Families 
improvement journey.

10  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 27 - 36)

Report of the Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

Wednesday, 29 May 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 16 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, Keogh, 
Laurent, Murphy and P Baillie

Apologies: Councillors Catherine Hobbs

28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Panel noted that Councillor P Baillie was in attendance as a nominated substitute 
for Councillor Guthrie in accordance with Procedure Rule 4.3.

The apologies Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs were noted.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October, 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

30. POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Growth outlining the 
position in Southampton with regards to Post 16 education and training.

Alex Scott and Rebecca Stratton - Itchen College; Dr Liz Lee and Paul Swindale - 
Richard Taunton; Sarah Stannard - City College; Paul Overton - Bitterne park 6th Form; 
James Rouse and Andrea Matteucci - St Annes; Councillor Paffey – Southampton City 
Council Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning;  and 
Southampton City Council Officers, Derek Wiles – School Improvement; Denise Edghill 
– Associate Director, Economic Development and Skills; and Sajid Butt – Strategic 
Skills Manager; were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the Panel.

The Panel discussed the following:

 Where students living in Southampton were attending further education 
establishments and what was the breakdown of students traveling to these 
educational establishments from outside the City’s boundaries;

 The current research into students who did not complete their further education 
studies.  The Panel expressed an interest in the findings of this research and 
noted that some students who had not completed their studies outside the City 
had returned to one of the City’s establishments to complete them;

 The impact of the increasing trend in students receiving unconditional offers from 
universities;

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



- 17 -

 The measures used by the Department for Education (DFE) to ascertain the 
effectiveness of the City’s establishments.  The Panel were informed by the local 
colleges that the measures used did not reflect a holistic view of performance.  It 
was expressed that this should be reflected in any future conversations with the 
further education commissioner;

 The need for colleges to better promote their successes and more clearly 
indicate how young people’s outcomes have been both matched and 
transformed through their attendance post 16 education with in the City: and

 How a greater emphasis on the travel plans could be an asset to both the 
colleges, promoting themselves as a greener alternative that was cheaper and 
healthier for students as they would have the ability to travel to colleges by foot; 
bicycle or public transport, and the City as a whole, in the reduction of additional 
traffic.   

RESOLVED that the Panel requested:
(i) that the number of students coming in to Southampton from outside the 

city for further education studies is circulated to the Panel;
(ii) that the findings from the research into students not completing further 

education studies in Southampton is circulated to the Panel;
(iii) That colleges and schools provide to the Panel information relating to:

(a) The proportion of students that receive unconditional offers from 
universities; and

(b) The difference in grades between the expected and achieved 
performance of students that receive unconditional offers.

(iv) That, reflecting comments relating to the DFE data not providing a holistic 
view of performance by Southampton further education providers, 
consideration would be given to the measures of performance that should 
be included in future conversations relating to the performance of the 
sector in Southampton.

(v) That, to help promote further education providers in Southampton and 
inspire future students, providers give to the Panel case studies 
highlighting examples where young people’s outcomes have been 
transformed through post 16 education in the City; and

(vi) That the Panel consider travel plans in future discussions relating to post 
16 education.

NOTE: Councillors Taggart and Keogh declared that they were employed as 
teachers in further education establishments.  They remained in the meeting and 
took part in the discussion.

31. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since January 
2019.

Jane White - Service Lead, Children’s Social Care was present and, with the consent of 
the Chair, address the Panel.

The Panel discussed:

Page 2



- 18 -

 How the drive to clearing a backlog was responsible for the increase in the 
percentage of Children in Need referrals shown in target M3;

 The Staff pressures and recruitment strategies.  It was explained that interviews 
were being held presently but that there was a shortage of qualified social 
workers.  It was explained that the Council had achieved some success in 
recruiting staff but, so far these new starters had been newly qualified staff and 
that these were not able to immediately undertake child protection cases until 
they had achieved the professional qualification;  

 Looked after Children data and their Pathways Plan; and
 Introduction of an early help front door to work alongside the MASH.  The panel 

were informed that the preparations for the service, including a communications 
strategy would be ready for delivery as soon as the required approval had been 
received. 

RESOLVED that Panel requested that data on Looked After Children with an up to date 
Pathways Plan be provided to the Panel at the June 2019 meeting.

32. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance 
enabling the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 6 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
April 2019.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since 
February 2019.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly basis and an 
explanation of the measures.

4. Performance information up to 30 April 2019 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at the 
meeting.  

5. Representatives from the Senior Management Team, Children and Families 
have been invited to attend the meeting and provide the performance 
overview.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.
Property/Other

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



7. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
10. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 

will help contribute to the following priorities within the Council Strategy:
 Children and young people get a good start in life

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Children and Families Monthly Dataset – April 2019
2. Glossary of terms
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
[...]
 
W

h
it

e

M
ar

y 
H

ar
d

y

Care Leavers have a good quality 

Pathway Plans, to which they have 

contributed, and which meets their 

needs. 

96.0% 98.0% 97.0% 99.0% 98.0% 97.0% 98.0% 99.0% 99.0% 98.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0% 0% 2% p 98.6% 99.0% P Local Local Local

NI147

Percentage of Care Leavers in 

contact and in suitable 

accommodation 

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

M
ar

y 
H

ar
d

y

Care Leavers are in accommodation 

that is safe and secure. 
88.1% 86.8% 90.4% 92.1% 91.3% 88.1% 91.0% 86.7% 89.5% 90.7% 88.4% 86.8% 86.4% 87.7% 86.2% -2% -5% p 88.7% 92.1% P - - - 93.0% 94.0%

LAC9 (val)

Number of Looked after Children 

(LAC) placed with IFAs at end of 

period

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

M
ar

ti
n

 S
m

it
h

Our Looked after Children will benefit 

from high quality fostering provision, 

with our own carers wherever 

possible. 

140 141 138 133 131 132 138 133 135 136 138 137 143 147 144 -2% 4% q 137 147 - Local Local Local TBC TBC

The use of IFA this month has decreased slightly but remains high  

reflecting  the need to identify placements for children who present with 

complex profiles. The profile of in-house carers remains restrictive in 

terms of the cohort of children that would be deemed a suitable match. 

Efforts continue to address this with the existing pool of in house foster 

carers. The current recruitment strategy is particularly focused on 

recruiting carers whom can care for siblings, over tens  and specialist 

placements. 

LAC9
Percentage of IFA placements (of 

all looked after children)

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

M
ar

ti
n

 S
m

it
h

Our Looked after Children will benefit 

from high quality fostering provision, 

with our own carers wherever 

possible. 

27.0% 27.0% 26.5% 25.4% 24.5% 25.1% 26.8% 26.7% 27.6% 28.0% 29.1% 29.0% 29.7% 30.9% 29.4% -5% 11% q 27.7% 30.9% P Local Local Local

As above.

LAC16
Number of in-house foster carers 

at the end of period

Ja
n

e 
W

h
it

e

M
ar

ti
n

 S
m

it
h

Our Looked after 
[...]
rd Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the inaugural meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel for the 2019/20 
municipal year, the Senior Management Team from Children and Families will provide 
the Panel with an overview of the Children and Families improvement journey in 
Southampton.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel note the information contained within the presentation 
outlining the Children and Families improvement journey in 
Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At the inaugural meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel in 

2019/20, the Chair has requested that the Panel are provided with an 
overview of the improvement journey that Children and Families Services are 
on in Southampton. 

4. The overview, presented by the Senior Management Team, will provide the 
Panel with an understanding of the current position, the progress made and 
the next steps for Children and Families Services in Southampton.    

5. The Panel are requested to note the information within the presentation and 
draw upon the key messages when considering agenda items in 2019/20.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Property/Other
7. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
10. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 

will help contribute to the following priorities within the Council Strategy:
 Children and young people get a good start in life

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 26



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS
DATE OF DECISION: 6 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families S
[...]
eman

tle

Ports
wood

Sw
ay

thlin
g

Bass
ett

Millb
rook

Redbrid
ge

Woolst
on

Sh
irle

y

Bitt
erne Park

Peart
ree

Sh
olin

g

Bitt
erne

Coxfo
rd

Hare
fie

ld
0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

Population Early Leavers

Ward Population and Early Leavers

Page 36


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - CF Monthly dataset Apr-19.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	9 Children and Families - Improvement Journey
	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx
	Appendix 2 - College and Sixth Form Early Leavers analysis.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair), Chaloner, Mintoff, Mitchell and Laurent 
 

Apologies: Councillors J Baillie, Guthrie and Rob Sanders 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The apologies of Councillor J Baillie, Councillor Guthrie and also of Appointed Member 
Rob Sanders were noted. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Chaloner had been appointed at the Council’s Annual 
General Meeting on 15 May 2019 to the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  In 
accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Management Procedure Rule 3.4.2, Council 
would be required to waive this firebreak period at their meeting on 17 July 2019. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor Mitchell be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2019/2020 
Municipal Year. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2019 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

4. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since February 
2019. 
 
The Panel discussed the performance of Children and Families Services in 
Southampton with the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning 
and the Children and Families Senior Management Team.   When considering 
performance since March 2019 concerns were expressed by the Panel with regards to 
the increasing demand on services; timescales not being met; reliability of Early Help 
data; the reduction in the percentage of care leavers in contact and unsuitable 
accommodation since May 2018; increasing pressure on safeguarding services and 
rising caseloads for social workers, all of which threatened to undermine the progress 
made by the service.   
 
Officers informed the Panel that there was a sharp increase in referrals in March 2019 
because of the need to review a range of cases that were delayed in the system due to 
difficulties in gathering consent and pending clarification on elements of referral 
information. Managers had since made a decision to end a process step in MASH 



 

- 2 - 
 

which led to this backlog.  As soon as this was identified an effort was made to ensure 
‘Working Together’ compliance was implemented immediately, leading to a large 
backlog of cases being converted to referrals in a short space of time.  This created a 
spike in referrals and demand that was now working its way through the service.  
Timescales had been impacted because of the increase in casework as described 
above.  Additional staff had been recruited into the assessment part of the service to 
address this and managers had lodged a business case with the Council’s 
Management Team to deliver more capacity, so as to address this in the longer term. 
 
With regards to provision of suitable accommodation for care leavers the Panel were 
informed that Southampton has a range of contracted services used to support 
accommodation options for this cohort and they were subject to inspection and 
quarterly monitoring. Care leavers also attended the Housing Panel and as such were 
active partners in providing good quality accommodation options. Social workers were 
also visiting accommodation and monitoring standards on a regular basis. 
 
The Chair welcomed the response from the Senior Management Team with regards to 
the performance concerns outlined and committed to prioritising the Children and 
Families Performance item at meetings of the Panel until further notice.   
 

RESOLVED that 
 
1)         A detailed performance overview be produced to accompany the performance 

dataset for 25 July 2019 meeting of the Panel; and 
2)         The Panel be provided with information on the Young Inspectors Scheme, an 

initiative engaging care leavers in the assessment of accommodation. 
 

5. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - IMPROVEMENT JOURNEY  

 

The Committee received a power point presentation from the Director of Children and 
Families Services on the improvement journey that Children and Families Services in 
Southampton was currently undergoing. 
 

6. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director, Legal and Governance 
enabling the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 

 


